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Item 2.02 Results of Operations and Financial Condition.
 
On October 29, 2019, Verastem, Inc. issued a press release announcing its financial results for the quarter ended
September 30, 2019. A copy of the press release is furnished in Exhibit 99.1 and is incorporated herein by reference.
 
The information furnished pursuant to Item 2.02 on this Form 8-K, including Exhibit 99.1, shall not be deemed “filed”
for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”), or otherwise
subject to the liabilities of that section, and shall not be deemed incorporated by reference in any filing under the
Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Exchange Act, except as shall be expressly set forth by specific reference in
such filing.

Item 2.05 Costs Associated with Exit or Disposal Activities

On October 28, 2019, the Company committed to an operational plan to reduce overall operating expenses, including the
elimination of approximately 40 positions across the Company and other cost-saving measures (the “Restructuring”).
The workforce reduction is designed to streamline operations, speed execution, and reflect the focused, account-based
approach in the field. The Company expects to complete the workforce reduction by the end of October 2019.

The Company expects the Restructuring to reduce annualized operating expenses by approximately $25 million
beginning in 2020.

The Company has offered one-time termination benefits to the affected employees, including cash severance payments,
healthcare benefits, and outplacement assistance. 
The Company expects to record a charge of approximately $1.0 million in the fourth quarter of 2019 as a result of the
Restructuring, consisting of one-time termination benefits for employee severance, benefits, and related costs, all of
which are expected to result in cash expenditures and substantially all of which will be paid out over the next three
months. The Company’s estimates are based on a number of assumptions. Actual results may differ materially, and
additional charges not currently expected may be incurred in connection with, or as a result of, the Restructuring.

Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements

This press release includes forward-looking statements about the Company’s strategy, future plans and prospects, and
financial results. The words "anticipate," "believe," "estimate," "expect," "intend," "may," "plan," "predict," "project,"
"target," "potential," "will," "would," "could," "should," "continue," and similar expressions are intended to identify
forward-looking statements, although not all forward-looking statements contain these identifying words. Each forward-
looking statement is subject to risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from those
expressed or implied in such statement.

These risks and uncertainties include: the Company’s ability to complete the Restructuring within the anticipated
timeline; the impact of the workforce reduction on the Company’s business; and unanticipated charges not currently
contemplated that may occur as a result of the Restructuring. Other risks and uncertainties include those identified under
the heading “Risk Factors” in the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended June 30,
2019, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) on August 1, 2019, its Annual Report on Form 10-
K for the year ended December 31, 2018 as filed with the SEC on March 12, 2019 and in any subsequent filings with the
SEC. The forward-looking statements contained in this press release reflect The Company’s views as of the date hereof,
and the Company does not assume and specifically disclaims any obligation to update any forward-looking statements
whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, except as required by law.
Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

See Exhibit Index attached hereto.
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99.1  Verastem, Inc. Press Release dated October 29, 2019
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Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be
signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.
       

 
       
    Verastem, Inc.
    
Dated: October 29, 2019    By:  /s/ Brian M. Stuglik
      Brian M. Stuglik
      Chief Executive Officer
 

 

 

 



 
  

 
 

Verastem Oncology Reports Third Quarter 2019 Financial Results and Recent
Company Progress 

 
Company Reports $9 Million in Total Revenue, including $4.0 Million in Net Product Revenue from

COPIKTRA®; Reaffirms FY2019 Revenue Guidance
 

Cash, Cash Equivalents and Short-Term Investments of $160.2 Million as of September 30, 2019
 

Company to Streamline Organization and Reduce Operating Expenses by $25 Million in 2020
 

Company to Host Conference Call Today at 4:30 PM ET
 

BOSTON, MA – October 29, 2019  – Verastem, Inc. (Nasdaq: VSTM), operating as Verastem Oncology (or “the
Company”), focused on developing and commercializing medicines seeking to improve the survival and quality
of life of cancer patients, today reported financial results for the three months ended September 30, 2019, and
provided an overview of recent accomplishments and clinical development progress for duvelisib
(COPIKTRA®).
 

“In the third quarter, we achieved $9.0 million in revenue, including $4.0 million in net product revenue from
COPIKTRA, a 33% increase over the prior quarter, and we remain on track to achieve the revenue that we have
guided for this year. We continue to make progress with COPIKTRA sales as the intent to prescribe and new
prescriber base grows week over week due to solid progress across our commercial efforts, including physician
education and contracting. We also believe in the long-term potential for our current COPIKTRA indications,”
 said Brian Stuglik, Chief Executive Officer of Verastem Oncology. “We are deeply committed to our long-term
strategy to achieve sustainable growth and progress our mission on behalf of patients. In order to achieve these
ambitious goals and provide us with greater financial flexibility going forward, we are streamlining our
organization and reducing operating expenses,  which will result in approximately $25 million in annualized cost
savings next year.”

 

Key Third Quarter 2019 and Recent Accomplishments
 
Corporate and Financial

· Implementing a Corporate Restructuring as Part of the Long-Term “6-2-5” Strategy  – Verastem Oncology
continues to deliver on its “6-2-5” strategic plan in which we aim to narrow the gap between revenue and
commercial spend by year end 2019, achieve cash flow break-even for both the commercial and clinical
COPIKTRA program by mid-2021, and the indications for COPIKTRA are broadened with at least one
additional marketed product, along with a pipeline of assets in development by mid-2024. In order to support
this strategy, the company will be reducing overall operating expenses, including the elimination of
approximately 40 current positions across all functions. The workforce reduction is designed to streamline
operations, speed execution, and reflect the focused, account-based approach in

 
 



 
 

the field. The Company expects minimal impact on top-line revenue results with these changes. The overall
reduction in operating expenses is expected to result in approximately $25 million in annualized cost savings
in 2020.  Verastem Oncology estimates that it will incur approximately $1.0 million in pre-tax charges for
severance and other costs related to the workforce reduction, the majority of which will be incurred in 2019.

· Signed Exclusive License Agreement with Sanofi for the Development and Commercialization of Duvelisib in Select
Eurasian Territories –  In July 2019, the Company announced its entry into an exclusive license agreement with Sanofi,
under which Verastem Oncology granted exclusive rights to Sanofi to develop and commercialize products containing
COPIKTRA in Russia and CIS, Turkey, the Middle East and Africa.   Under the terms of the agreement, Verastem
Oncology received an upfront payment of $5 million (USD) and is eligible to receive aggregate payments of up to $42
million if certain development and sales milestones are successfully achieved, plus double-digit percentage royalties
based on future net sales of COPIKTRA in the licensed territories.   In exchange, Sanofi received exclusive rights to
develop and commercialize COPIKTRA and hold the marketing authorization and product license for COPIKTRA in the
licensed territories.   Additionally, Sanofi will have the right to collaborate with Verastem Oncology on certain global
development and clinical trial activities.

COPIKTRA (duvelisib)
 
· Ongoing Commercial Rollout of COPIKTRA in the United States (U.S.) – COPIKTRA, the Company’s oral

inhibitor of phosphoinositide 3-kinase (PI3K), and the first FDA-approved dual inhibitor of PI3K-delta and
PI3K-gamma continues to gain momentum in the U.S. generating revenues of $4.0 million during the third
quarter of 2019, a 33% increase over the prior quarter. As of the end of the third quarter 2019, the number of
prescribing physicians had increased by over 30%, compared to the end of the prior quarter.

· Yakult Doses First Patient in Japanese Bridging Study Evaluating COPIKTRA in Relapsed or Refractory
CLL/SLL – In early October, Verastem Oncology’s partner Yakult Honsha Co., Ltd. (Yakult) dosed the first
patient in a Phase 1b Japanese bridging study evaluating COPIKTRA in patients with relapsed or refractory
CLL/SLL following at least one prior therapy.    Yakult’s multicenter, open-label Phase 1b study is expected
to enroll approximately 10 patients and the primary endpoint of the study is objective response rate.
Secondary endpoints of the study include overall survival, progression free survival and safety.  This Phase 1b
study is expected to serve as a bridging study based on the efficacy and safety observed in Verastem
Oncology’s Phase 3 DUO study.  The results of the Phase 1b bridging study are expected to form the basis of
a regulatory submission for COPIKTRA for the treatment of relapsed or refractory CLL/SLL in Japan.

· Duvelisib Receives Orphan Drug Designation from FDA for the Treatment of T-Cell Lymphoma – In early October,
duvelisib (COPIKTRA) received orphan drug designation from the FDA for use in the treatment of T-Cell lymphoma.
The designation was created to encourage the development of drugs that may provide significant benefit to patients
suffering from rare diseases.  Duvelisib is not currently approved for the treatment of T-cell lymphoma. The Company
recently completed the dose optimization/dose selection phase of the PRIMO study in patients with relapsed or
refractory peripheral T-cell lymphoma (PTCL) and has submitted the data for presentation at the American Society of
Hematology 2019 Annual Meeting in December. The registration-directed portion of the PRIMO study is currently on
going and is being conducted in the U.S., Europe and Japan.
 

· Presented New Preclinical Duvelisib Data at the 5  International Conference on New Concepts in
Lymphoid Malignancies – In early October, an abstract was presented at the meeting that showed
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superior anti-cancer activity of the dual PI3K-delta/gamma inhibitor duvelisib compared to the PI3K-delta
inhibitor idelalisib in preclinical models of mantle cell lymphoma (MCL).  Verastem Oncology’s goal is to
expand into additional lymphoid malignancy indications and these data provide additional support for the
future study of duvelisib through clinical trials in patients with MCL. Duvelisib is not approved for use in
MCL. 

· Presented Seven COPIKTRA Abstracts at Two Prestigious Medical Meetings –  Throughout September, Verastem
Oncology continued to have a strong scientific presence for COPIKTRA at important medical congresses. The Company
presented a total of seven COPIKTRA abstracts at two prestigious medical oncology meetings; the 18th Annual
International Workshop on Chronic Lymphocytic Leukemia (iwCLL) and the Society of Hematologic Oncology 2019
Annual Meeting.  Collectively, the presented abstracts highlighted a wide range of duvelisib clinical data, including data
from the Phase 3 DUO study in patients with relapsed or refractory CLL/SLL, dose modification data from the Phase 3
DUO study, data from a post-hoc analysis evaluating the effect of COPIKTRA on lymphocytosis,  including in patients
with high-risk factors, and data from the Phase 2 DYNAMO in patients with refractory marginal zone lymphoma.  These
presented data continue to support the ongoing commercialization of COPIKTRA.

Third Quarter 2019 Financial Results 
 
Total revenue for the three months ended September 30, 2019 (2019 Quarter) was $9.0 million.   Net product
revenue for the 2019 Quarter was $4.0 million, compared to $0.5 million for the three months ended September
30, 2018  (2018 Quarter), following the FDA’s approval of COPIKTRA on September 24, 2018.    License and
collaboration revenue for the 2019 Quarter was $5.0 million, compared to $15.0 million for the 2018 Quarter. The
2018 Quarter included license revenue of $15.0 million related to an upfront payment pursuant to a license and
collaboration agreement executed between Verastem Oncology and CSPC Pharmaceutical Group Limited in
September 2018. The 2019 Quarter includes a $5.0 million upfront payment received pursuant to a license and
collaboration agreement executed between Verastem Oncology and Sanofi in July 2019.
 
Total operating expenses for the 2019 Quarter were $35.1 million, compared to $41.4 million for the
second quarter of 2019 and compared to $37.1 million for the 2018 Quarter.
 
Research and development (R&D) expense for the 2019 Quarter was $12.2 million, compared to $11.6 million for
the 2018 Quarter.  The increase of $0.6 million, or 5.2%, was primarily related to an increase of $0.4 million in
contract research organizations (CRO) costs and an increase of $0.3 million related to personnel costs, including
non-cash stock-based compensation, partially offset by a decrease of $0.1 million in consulting costs. The $0.4
million increase in CRO costs is primarily related to an increase of $1.5 million for the Company’s planned
DUETTO and TEMPO studies, partially offset by a decrease of $1.0 million resulting from site closures for the
Phase 3 DUO and Phase 2 DYNAMO studies as patients continue to complete treatment. 
 
Selling, general and administrative expense for the 2019 Quarter was $22.2 million, compared to $25.4 million
for the 2018 Quarter.  The decrease of $3.2 million, or 12.6%, was primarily due to a decrease of $2.3 million in
consulting and professional fees, primarily related to the support of commercial launch preparation activities in
the 2018 Quarter and a decrease of $0.9 million in personnel related costs, including non-cash stock-based
compensation.
 

 
 



 
 
Net loss for the 2019 Quarter was $30.1 million, or $0.41 per share (basic and diluted), compared to $21.7
million, or $0.29 per share (basic and diluted), for the 2018 Quarter. 
 
For the 2019 Quarter, non-GAAP adjusted net loss was $26.2 million, or $0.35 per share, compared to non-GAAP
adjusted net loss of $19.4 million, or $0.26 per share, for the 2018 Quarter.  Please refer to the GAAP to Non-
GAAP Reconciliation attached to this press release.  
 
As of September 30, 2019, Verastem Oncology had cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments of
$160.2 million.
 
Financial Guidance for Fiscal 2019
 
Verastem Oncology is reiterating its full-year 2019 guidance and expects net product revenue for COPIKTRA to
be in the range of $12-14 million. This guidance is based on product revenue to date, current run rates and near-
term expectations.
 
Conference Call and Webcast Information

The Verastem Oncology management team will host a conference call and webcast today, Tuesday,  October 29,
2019, at 4:30 PM (ET).  The call can be accessed by dialing (877)  341-5660 (U.S. and Canada) or (315)  625-
3226 (international), five minutes prior to the start of the call and providing the passcode 5785818.

The live, listen-only webcast of the conference call can be accessed by visiting the investors section of the
Company's website at www.verastem.com.  A replay of the webcast will be archived on the Company's website
for 90 days following the call.

About Chronic Lymphocytic Leukemia/Small Lymphocytic Lymphoma

Chronic lymphocytic leukemia (CLL) and small lymphocytic lymphoma (SLL) are cancers that affect
lymphocytes and are essentially the same disease, with the only difference being the location where the cancer
primarily occurs. When most of the cancer cells are located in the bloodstream and the bone marrow, the disease
is referred to as CLL, although the lymph nodes and spleen are often involved. When the cancer cells are located
mostly in the lymph nodes, the disease is called SLL. The symptoms of CLL/SLL include a tender, swollen
abdomen and feeling full even after eating only a small amount. Other symptoms can include fatigue, shortness of
breath, anemia, bruising easily, night sweats, weight loss, and frequent infections. However, many patients with
CLL/SLL will live for years without symptoms.  In 2018, there were approximately 200,000 patients in the
United States affected by CLL/SLL with nearly 20,000 new diagnoses. While there are therapies currently
available, real-world data reveals that a significant number of patients either relapse following treatment, become
refractory to current agents, or are unable to tolerate treatment, representing a significant medical need. The
potential of additional oral agents, particularly as a monotherapy that can be used in the general community
physician’s armamentarium, may hold significant value in the treatment of patients with CLL/SLL. 

About Follicular Lymphoma

Follicular lymphoma (FL) is typically a slow-growing or indolent form of non-Hodgkin lymphoma (NHL) that
arises from B-lymphocytes, making it a B-cell lymphoma.  In 2018, this lymphoma subtype accounted for 20 to
30 percent of all NHL cases, with more than 140,000 people in the United States with FL and more than 13,000
newly diagnosed patients. Common symptoms of FL include enlargement of the lymph nodes in the

 
 



 
 
neck, underarms, abdomen, or groin, as well as fatigue, shortness of breath, night sweats, and weight loss. Often,
patients with FL have no obvious symptoms of the disease at diagnosis. Follicular lymphoma is usually not
considered to be curable, but more of a chronic disease, with patients living for many years with this form of
lymphoma. The potential of additional oral agents, particularly as a monotherapy that can be used in the general
community physician’s armamentarium, may hold significant value in the treatment of patients with FL.

About Peripheral T-Cell Lymphoma

Peripheral T-cell lymphoma (PTCL) is an aggressive type of non-Hodgkin lymphoma (NHL) that develops in
mature white blood cells called “T cells” and “natural killer (NK) cells”  which circulate with the lymphatic
system.  PTCL accounts for between 10-15% of all non-Hodgkin lymphomas (NHLs) and generally affects
people aged 60 years and older.  Although there are many different subtypes of peripheral T-cell lymphoma, they
often present in a similar way, with widespread, enlarged, painless lymph nodes in the neck, armpit or groin.
There is currently no established standard of care for patients with relapsed or refractory disease.  

About COPIKTRA™ (duvelisib)

COPIKTRA is an oral inhibitor of phosphoinositide 3-kinase (PI3K), and the first approved dual inhibitor of
PI3K-delta and PI3K-gamma, two enzymes known to help support the growth and survival of malignant B-cells.
PI3K signaling may lead to the proliferation of malignant B-cells and is thought to play a role in the formation
and maintenance of the supportive tumor microenvironment.  COPIKTRA is indicated for the treatment of adult
patients with relapsed or refractory chronic lymphocytic leukemia/small lymphocytic lymphoma (CLL/SLL) after
at least two prior therapies and relapsed or refractory follicular lymphoma (FL) after at least two prior systemic
therapies. COPIKTRA is also being developed by Verastem Oncology for the treatment of peripheral T-cell
lymphoma (PTCL), for which it has received Fast Track status, and is being investigated in combination with
other agents through investigator-sponsored studies.  For more information on COPIKTRA, please visit
www.COPIKTRA.com. Information about duvelisib clinical trials can be found on www.clinicaltrials.gov.

About Verastem Oncology

Verastem Oncology (Nasdaq: VSTM) is a commercial biopharmaceutical company committed to the development
and commercialization of medicines to improve the lives of patients diagnosed with cancer. We are driven by the
strength, tenacity and courage of those battling cancer – single-minded in our resolve to deliver new therapies that
not only keep cancer at bay but improve the lives of patients diagnosed with cancer. Because for us, it’s personal.

Our first FDA approved product is now available for the treatment of patients with certain types of indolent non-
Hodgkin’s lymphoma (iNHL). Our pipeline comprises product candidates that seek to treat cancer by modulating
the local tumor microenvironment. For more information, please visit www.verastem.com.

COPIKTRA includes a Boxed Warning for fatal and serious toxicities including infections, diarrhea or colitis,
cutaneous reactions and pneumonitis. See full Prescribing Information for complete Boxed Warning and other
important safety information.

SELECT IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION
This does not include all information needed to use COPIKTRA™ (duvelisib) safely and effectively. See full
Prescribing Information.
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WARNING: FATAL AND SERIOUS TOXICITIES: INFECTIONS, DIARRHEA OR COLITIS,
CUTANEOUS REACTIONS, and PNEUMONITIS

See full Prescribing Information for complete boxed warning
"Fatal and/or serious infections occurred in 31% (4% fatal) of COPIKTRA-treated patients. Monitor for signs and
symptoms of infection. Withhold COPIKTRA if infection is suspected.

"Fatal and/or serious diarrhea or colitis occurred in 18% (<1% fatal) of COPIKTRA-treated patients. Monitor for
the development of severe diarrhea or colitis. Withhold COPIKTRA.

"Fatal and/or serious cutaneous reactions occurred in 5% (<1% fatal) of COPIKTRA-treated patients. Withhold
COPIKTRA.

"Fatal and/or serious pneumonitis occurred in 5% (<1% fatal) of COPIKTRA-treated patients. Monitor for
pulmonary symptoms and interstitial infiltrates. Withhold COPIKTRA.
 

 
INDICATIONS AND USAGE
COPIKTRA is a kinase inhibitor indicated for the treatment of adult patients with:

· Relapsed or refractory chronic lymphocytic leukemia (CLL) or small lymphocytic lymphoma (SLL)
after at least two prior therapies.

· Relapsed or refractory follicular lymphoma (FL) after at least two prior systemic therapies.
Accelerated approval based on overall response rate and continued approval may be contingent upon
confirmatory trials

 
WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS

· Hepatotoxicity: Monitor hepatic function.
· Neutropenia: Monitor blood counts.
· Embryo-Fetal toxicity: COPIKTRA can cause fetal harm. Advise patients of potential risk to a fetus

and to use effective contraception.
 
ADVERSE REACTIONS
The most common adverse reactions (≥20%) are diarrhea or colitis, neutropenia, rash, fatigue, pyrexia, cough,
nausea, upper respiratory infection, pneumonia, musculoskeletal pain, and anemia.
 
To report Adverse Reactions, contact FDA at 1-800-FDA-1088 (1-800-332-1088) or www.fda.gov/medwatch
and Verastem Oncology at 1-877-7RXVSTM (1-877-779-8786).
 
DRUG INTERACTIONS

· CYP3A inducers: Avoid co-administration with strong CYP3A inducers.
· CYP3A inhibitors: Monitor for COPIKTRA toxicities when co-administered with strong or moderate

CYP3A inhibitors. Reduce COPIKTRA dose to 15 mg twice daily when co-administered with strong
CYP3A4 inhibitors.

· CYP3A substrates: Monitor for signs of toxicities when co-administering COPIKTRA with sensitive
CYP3A substrates.

 
USE IN SPECIFIC POPULATIONS
Lactation: Advise women not to breastfeed.

 
 



 
 
 
Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures

To supplement Verastem Oncology’s condensed consolidated financial statements, which are prepared and
presented in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States (GAAP), the
Company uses the following non-GAAP financial measures in this press release: non-GAAP adjusted net loss and
non-GAAP net loss per share. These non-GAAP financial measures exclude certain amounts or expenses from the
corresponding financial measures determined in accordance with GAAP. Management believes this non-GAAP
information is useful for investors, taken in conjunction with the Company’s GAAP financial statements, because
it provides greater transparency and period-over-period comparability with respect to the Company’s operating
performance and can enhance investors’ ability to identify operating trends in the Company’s business.
Management uses these measures, among other factors, to assess and analyze operational results and trends and to
make financial and operational decisions. Non-GAAP information is not prepared under a comprehensive set of
accounting rules and should only be used to supplement an understanding of the Company’s operating results as
reported under GAAP, not in isolation or as a substitute for, or superior to, financial information prepared and
presented in accordance with GAAP. In addition, these non-GAAP financial measures are unlikely to be
comparable with non-GAAP information provided by other companies. The determination of the amounts that are
excluded from non-GAAP financial measures is a matter of management judgment and depends upon, among
other factors, the nature of the underlying expense or income amounts. Reconciliations between these non-GAAP
financial measures and the most comparable GAAP financial measures for the three and six months ended June
30, 2019 and 2018 are included in the tables accompanying this press release after the unaudited condensed
consolidated financial statements.

Forward looking statements notice

This press release and the commentary in the conference call to be held today each include forward-looking
statements about Verastem Oncology’s strategy, future plans and prospects, including statements regarding the
development and activity of Verastem Oncology’s lead product COPIKTRA, and Verastem Oncology’s PI3K
program generally, its commercialization of COPIKTRA, the potential commercial success of COPIKTRA,
including financial guidance and patient population estimates, the anticipated adoption of COPIKTRA by patients
and physicians, the structure of its planned and pending clinical trials and the timeline and indications for clinical
development, regulatory submissions and commercialization activities. The words "anticipate," "believe,"
"estimate," "expect," "intend," "may," "plan," "predict," "project," "target," "potential," "will," "would," "could,"
"should," "continue," and similar expressions are intended to identify forward-looking statements, although not all
forward-looking statements contain these identifying words. Each forward-looking statement is subject to risks
and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from those expressed or implied in such
statement.

Applicable risks and uncertainties include the risks and uncertainties, among other things, regarding: the
commercial success of COPIKTRA in the United States; physician and patient adoption of COPIKTRA,
including those related to the safety and efficacy of COPIKTRA; the uncertainties inherent in research and
development of COPIKTRA, such as negative or unexpected results of clinical trials; whether and when any
applications for COPIKTRA may be filed with regulatory authorities in any other jurisdictions; whether and when
regulatory authorities in any other jurisdictions may approve any such other applications that may be filed for
COPIKTRA, which will depend on the assessment by such regulatory authorities of the benefit-risk profile
suggested by the totality of the efficacy and safety information submitted and, if approved, whether COPIKTRA
will be commercially successful in such jurisdictions; our ability to obtain, maintain and enforce patent and other

 
 



 
 
intellectual property protection for COPIKTRA and our other product candidates; the scope, timing, and outcome
of any legal proceedings; decisions by regulatory authorities regarding labeling and other matters that could affect
the availability or commercial potential of COPIKTRA; the fact that regulatory authorities in the U.S. or other
jurisdictions, if approved, could withdraw approval; whether preclinical testing of our product candidates and
preliminary or interim data from clinical trials will be predictive of the results or success of ongoing or later
clinical trials; that the timing, scope and rate of reimbursement for our product candidates is uncertain; that third-
party payors (including government agencies) may not reimburse for COPIKTRA; that there may be competitive
developments affecting our product candidates; that data may not be available when expected; that enrollment of
clinical trials may take longer than expected; that COPIKTRA or our other product candidates will cause
unexpected safety events, experience manufacturing or supply interruptions or failures, or result in unmanageable
safety profiles as compared to their levels of efficacy; that COPIKTRA will be ineffective at treating patients with
lymphoid malignancies; that we will be unable to successfully initiate or complete the clinical development and
eventual commercialization of our product candidates; that the development and commercialization of our
product candidates will take longer or cost more than planned; that we may not have sufficient cash to fund our
contemplated operations; that we, CSPC Pharmaceutical Group, Yakult Honsha Co., Ltd., Sanofi or Infinity
Pharmaceuticals, Inc. will fail to fully perform under the duvelisib license agreements; that we may be unable to
make additional draws under our debt facility or obtain adequate financing in the future through product
licensing, co-promotional arrangements, public or private equity, debt financing or otherwise; that we will not
pursue or submit regulatory filings for our product candidates, including for duvelisib in patients with chronic
lymphocytic leukemia/small lymphocytic lymphoma (CLL/SLL) or indolent non-Hodgkin lymphoma (iNHL) in
other jurisdictions; and that our product candidates will not receive regulatory approval, become commercially
successful products, or result in new treatment options being offered to patients.

Other risks and uncertainties include those identified under the heading "Risk Factors" in the Company’s Annual
Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2018 as filed with the SEC on March 12, 2019 and in any
subsequent filings with the SEC. The forward-looking statements contained in this press release reflect Verastem
Oncology’s views as of the date hereof, and the Company does not assume and specifically disclaims any
obligation to update any forward-looking statements whether as a result of new information, future events or
otherwise, except as required by law.
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Verastem, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

(in thousands)
(unaudited)

 

    September 30,      December 31,  

 2019  2018  

 
 

    
Cash, cash equivalents and investments $  160,228 $ 249,653
Accounts receivable, net  2,203  306
Inventory  478  327
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   4,049  2,973
Property and equipment, net   1,041  1,369
Intangible assets, net  20,400  21,577
Right-of-use asset, net  3,146  —
Other assets  1,055  1,031
Total assets $ 192,600 $ 277,236

    
Current Liabilities $ 30,510 $ 37,077
Long-term debt   34,882  19,506
Convertible senior notes  101,249  95,231
Lease Liability, long-term  3,572  —
Other liabilities  870  1,123
Stockholders’ equity  21,517  124,299
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $  192,600 $ 277,236

 

 
 



 
 

Verastem, Inc.
Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
(unaudited)

 
 
 

  
Three months ended

September 30,  
Nine months ended

September 30,  
     2019     2018     2019     2018  
Revenue:              

Product revenue, net  $ 4,032  $ 508  $  8,722  $  508  
License and collaboration revenue    5,000    15,000    5,118    25,000  

Total revenue    9,032    15,508    13,840    25,508  
Operating expenses:              

Cost of sales - product   371   49    906    49  
Cost of sales - intangible amortization   392   31    1,177   31  
Research and development   12,219    11,571    33,322    34,886  
Selling, general and administrative    22,153    25,426    77,484    51,066  

Total operating expenses    35,135    37,077   112,889    86,032  
Loss from operations    (26,103)   (21,569)   (99,049)   (60,524) 
Interest income   1,005    763    3,770    1,297  
Interest expense   (5,041)   (862)   (15,156)   (1,858) 
Net loss  $  (30,139) $  (21,668) $ (110,435) $ (61,085) 
Net loss per share—basic and diluted  $ (0.41) $ (0.29) $ (1.49) $ (0.99) 
Weighted average common shares outstanding used in
computing net loss per share—basic and diluted   74,228    73,644    73,988    61,995  

              
 

 

 
 



 
 

Verastem, Inc.
Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP Financial Information

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
(unaudited)

 
 
 

  
Three months ended

September 30,  
Nine months ended

September 30,  
     2019     2018     2019     2018  
Net Loss Reconciliation              
Net Loss (GAAP basis)  $ (30,139)  $ (21,668)  $  (110,435)  $  (61,085)  
Adjust:              
Amortization of acquired intangible asset    392   31    1,177   31  
Stock-based compensation expense   1,915   2,040   7,228   4,908  
Non-cash interest, net   1,611   156    4,426   335  
Severance and Other   40   —   1,820   —  
Adjusted Net Loss (non-GAAP basis)  $  (26,181)  $  (19,441) $  (95,784)  $  (55,811)  
              
Reconciliation of Net Loss Per Share              
Net Loss per share – diluted
(GAAP Basis)   (0.41)    (0.29)    (1.49)   (0.99)  
Adjust per diluted share              
Amortization of acquired intangible asset   0.01   0.0    0.02   0.00  
Stock-based compensation expense   0.03   0.03    0.10   0.08  
Non-cash interest, net    0.02   0.00    0.06   0.01  
Severance and Other   0.00   —    0.02   —  
Adjusted Net Loss per share – diluted
(non-GAAP Basis)  $  (0.35) $  (0.26) $  (1.29) $  (0.90) 
Weighted average common shares outstanding
used in computing net loss per share—diluted   74,228   73,644    73,988    61,995  

 
 

 
 


